
 Planning Policy & Built 
Heritage Working Party 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516019 
 
Friday, 7 May 2021 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party of North Norfolk District Council will 
be held remotely via Zoom on Monday, 17 May 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
Democratic Services no later than 5pm on the Thursday before the meeting and provide a copy of the 
question or statement. An email invitation will be sent to you. Statements should not exceed three 
minutes. Email: democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk   
 
The meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. The entirety of 
the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you attend the meeting and make a 
representation you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and that the images and sound 
recordings could be used for webcasting/training purposes. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr A Brown, Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr N Dixon, Mr P Fisher, Ms V Gay, Mr P Heinrich, Mr R Kershaw, 
Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Mr J Punchard, Dr C Stockton and Mr J Toye 
 
Substitutes: Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Mrs W Fredericks and Mr A Varley 
 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the Working 
Party held on 19 April 2021. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members are 
requested to refer to the attached guidance and flowchart. 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 

7.   THE GLAVEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS & 
MANAGEMENT PLANS 2021 
 

(Pages 9 - 642) 

 Summary: 
 

This report seeks approval to adopt the 
draft Baconsthorpe, Glandford, 
Hempstead, Holt and Letheringsett 
Conservation Area Appraisals along with 
the associated Management Proposals 
contained therein.  
 

Recommendations: 1. That Working Party recommend 
to Cabinet to adopt the five 
Glaven Valley Appraisals for 
statutory planning purposes and 
for the Appraisal documents to 
become material considerations 
in the planning process. 
    

2. That Working Party recommend 
to Cabinet to agree the proposed 
boundary changes as 
recommended in the draft 
Appraisal documents and that 
they be published in accordance 
with the Planning (Listed 
Buildings & Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990.  

 

 



 3. That Working Party recommend 
to Cabinet to agree the proposed 
Local Listings as identified 
within the draft Appraisal 
documents.   

 

Cabinet Members(s) Ward(s) Affected 

All Members All Wards 

Contact Officer(s), telephone number and email: 

Alannah Hogarth, Conservation & Design Officer, 01263 516367  

 
 

8.   THE GLAVEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS & 
MANAGEMENT PLANS 
 

(Pages 643 
- 1346) 

 Summary: 
 

This report seeks approval for the draft 
Brinton, Thornage, Edgefield, Hunworth, 
Sharrington and Stody Conservation Area 
Appraisals and Management Plans to be 
taken forward to public consultation in line 
with national policy and best practice.  

 
Recommendations: 

 
1. That the draft appraisals as set 

out within the body of this report 
be approved for public 
consultation.  
 

2. That following consultation, the 
amended appraisals be brought 
back to Working Party for 
consideration and subsequent 
adoption by Cabinet.  

 

Cabinet Members(s) Ward(s) Affected 

All Members All Wards 

Contact Officer(s), telephone number and email: 

Alannah Hogarth, Conservation & Design Officer, 01263 516367  

 
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 
AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 

 



 
10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

  To pass the following resolution (if necessary): 
 

“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act.” 

 

 

11.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 

12.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER 
ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 



PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 19 April 2021 remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
  
Working Party Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
Members Present: Mr P Fisher Ms V Gay 
 Mr P Heinrich Mr R Kershaw 
 Mr G Mancini-Boyle Dr C Stockton 
 Mr J Toye  
 
Members also 
attending: 

Mr H Blathwayt 
Mr N Lloyd 
Mrs L Withington 

   
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager, Planning Policy Team Leader, Senior 
Planning Officer (CD), Senior Planning Officer (SH), Democratic 
Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) and Democratic 
Services Manager 

 
 
90 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Dixon, N Pearce and J 

Punchard. 
 

91 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 None. 
 

92 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Working Party held on 22 March 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

93 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

94 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

95 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 The Planning Policy Manager informed the Working Party that revised agreements 
under the Duty to Co-operate relating to surface water drainage and flooding had 
been prepared as requested at the previous meeting.  The revised agreements 
would need to be signed off by all Duty to Co-operate Forum partners at a meeting 
to be held later in the week.  The Working Party would be updated at its next 
meeting.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



96 LOCAL PLAN DRAFT POLICY APPROACHES TO SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader introduced a report that recommended policy 
approaches to sustainable development for inclusion in the Local Plan.  He asked 
the Working Party to consider if it now wished to place greater emphasis on low 
carbon sources of energy and, in particular, wind turbines, in the light of the 
declaration of climate emergency.  In doing so it would be necessary to accept larger 
turbines that produced more power.  Less weight could be given to landscape 
sensitivity in determining plann
[...]
 
necessary for local solutions such as battery storage to be included in the Local 
Plan.  He was concerned that there would not be an AONB to protect if climate 
issues were not tackled. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services, Climate Change and 
Environment, was pleased that the context of the policy had gone further than he 
expected.  He considered that there would be more emphasis on local energy in the 
medium to longer term and energy storage was therefore vital.  He asked for 
Officers’ views on the Bodham wind turbine case and was concerned that the 
Council was setting a policy that was not supported in law as a result of the 
judgment in that case, although he was pleased to see that the draft policy as it 
stood protected the AONB.  He considered that the wording of the policy should 
reflect that other technologies could come forward in the future.  He referred to the 
development of small wind turbines that could be sited in private gardens without 

Page 2



being visible above fences, but generated a large amount of energy.  He considered 
that future proposals for housing developments would need to include details of how 
they would produce their own energy.  It was likely that such measures would 
eventually be included in legislation in order to meet the Government’s 2050 target.  
Overall, he supported the policy subject to suitable wording to cover future advances 
in technology. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that although Local Plans were based on 20 
year cycles, there was an expectation that local authorities would review their plans 
every five years.  If a Local Plan was out of date it would be necessary to produce a 
new Plan.  However, local authorities often passed resolutions to apply their policies 
in a different way, with different material considerations being attached, and this 
could apply to advances in technology.   
 
With regard to the Bodham case, the Planning Policy Manager explained tha
[...]
ll individual source that could collectively make a 
very large difference to the production of electricity.  He proposed acceptance of the 
recommendation. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that roof mounted photovoltaics etc. fell 
outside the scope of planning as they did not require planning permission, except 
when associated with listed buildings, and therefore did not require inclusion in the 
policy.  He suggested that the wording in the policy preamble regarding the general 
support for renewable energy within the fabric of buildings might be appropriate, but 
it was possible that this was included elsewhere.  
 
The Chairman considered that there would be increasing numbers of applications by 

Page 3



private householders to install ground based solar panels within their gardens and it 
was a question of setting out the approach to this type of development. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader explained that energy generation from 
renewables on developments was covered within the carbon reduction policy and 
construction standards policy, through fabric improvements in house design and 
add-on technologies such as heat pumps, solar panels etc.  SD7 was concerned 
with setting the parameters for larger scale renewable infrastructure.  However, it 
would be possible to add wording to the supporting text to link the policies and to 
reference solar panels in developments. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay stated that she shared Councillor Heinrich’s view on the West 
Somerton turbines.  She supported the inclusion of airfields in the policy.  She also 
supported the views expressed regarding local solutions and local provision as it 
would help to address the high level of fuel poverty within the District. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones considered that the policy was well written.  She 
considered that wording should be included regarding continuous review.  She 
requested clarification with regard to anaerobic digesters.  She supported the 
production of energy from waste, which could be used by farms or within local 
developments. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager confirmed that the policy would cover all types of low 
carbon energy generation, including anaerobic digester development. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader stated that anaerobic digesters tended to have a 
moderate to low impact on the landscape, although there were issues around 
biodiversity in relation to the types of crops grown to fuel them, and it would need to 
be demonstrated that any impacts could be satisfactorily mitigated. 
 
The Chairman stated that the Working Party was satisfied that the policy would be 
brought up to date in comparison with the existing version in the current Core 
Strategy, although there was some work required to the wording to cover 
technological developments and local energy schemes.  He asked if there would be 
a need to update neighbourhood plans if they did not refer to low carbon energy and 
size of wind turbines. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader explained that national policy and guidance 
included provision for neighbourhood plans to identify suitable sites or schemes for 
renewable energy.   It was explicit in the policy that community led schemes would 
be supported.  Policy SD2 also included support for community developments 
without the need for a neighbourhood plan where local support could be 
demonstrated.  He considered that the community aspects were covered within 
these policies. 
 
The Chairman referred to Councillor Kershaw’s comments regarding the timing of an 
offshore transmission network.  He understood that the Government was planning to 
introduce measures in the Energy Bill, which could take up to two years to be 
enacted.  Schemes would be underway before the situation with the offshore 
transmission network was known. 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
1. That Cabinet endorse the revised Policy SD7: Renewable and Low Carbon 

Energy. 

Page 4



 
2. That the responsibility for drafting such an a
[...]
uation was worsening. 
 
The Chairman and Portfolio Holder thanked the Senior Planning Officer and his 
team for their excellent work. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Heinrich, seconded by Councillor Ms V Gay and 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 

1. That the approach to public engagement on the emerging principles in the 
Western Extension Development Brief be approved, and; 

 
2. That delegated authority is given to the Planning Policy Manager on the 

final timing and content of the engagement material following consultation 
with the Chair of the Planning Policy and Built Heritage Working Group and 
North Walsham Members. 

 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.20 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 

Page 6



 

Declarations of Interest at Meetings 

 
 

 

When declaring an interest at a meeting, Members are asked to indicate whether their interest in the matter is 
pecuniary, or if the matter relates to, or affects a pecuniary interest they have, or if it is another type of interest 
Members are required to identify the nature of the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. In the case 
of other interests, the member may speak and vote. If it is a pecuniary interest, the member must withdraw 
from the meeting when it is discussed. If it affects or relates to a pecuniary interest the member has, they have 
the right to make representations to the meeting as a member of the public but must then withdraw from the 
meeting. 

 
Have you declared the interest in the register of interests as a pecuniary interest? If Yes, you will need to 
withdraw from the room when it is discussed. 

 

Does the interest directly: 
1. Affect yours, or your spouse / partner’s financial position? 
2. Relate to the determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to you 

or your spouse / partner? 
3. Relate to a contract you, or your spouse / partner have with the Council 
4. Affect land you or your spouse / partner own 
5. Affect a com
[...]
y the 
Monitoring 

Officer to update 
your declaration 

of interests 

The interest is related to a 
pecuniary interest. Disclose 
the interest at the meeting. 

You may make representation 
as a member of the public, 
but then withdraw from the 

room 

YES 

NO 

The interest is not pecuniary 
nor affects your pecuniary 

interests. Disclose the interest 
at the meeting. You may 

participate in the meeting and 
vote 

YES 

 

Do any relate to an interest I have? 
 

A Have I declared it as a pecuniary interest? 
OR 
B Does it directly affect me, my partner or spouse’s financial position, in 

particular: 

 employment, employers or businesses; 
 companies in which they are a director or where they have a shareholding of more than 

£25,000 face value or more than 1% of nominal shareholding; 
 land or leases they own or hold; 
 contracts, licenses, approvals or consents 

 
Have I declared the interest as an 
‘other’ interest on my declaration 
of interest form? OR 

 

Does it relate to a matter 
highlighted at B that impacts upon 
my family or a close associate? 
OR 

 
Does it affect an organisation I am 
involved with or a member of? OR 

 

Is it a matter I have been, or have 
lobbied on? 

Does the matter indirectly affect or relate 
to a pecuniary interest I have declared, or 
a matter noted at B above? 

You are unlikely to have 
an interest. You do not 

need to do anything 
further. 

No 

O
th

e
r 

In
te

re
s
t 

R
e
la

te
d
 P

e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 

P
e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 I
n
te

re
s
t 

Page 8



THE GLAVEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS & MANAGEMENT PLANS 
2021 

 

Summary: 

 

This report seeks approval to adopt the draft 
Baconsthorpe, Glandford, Hempstead, Holt and 
Letheringsett Conservation Area Appraisals along with the 
associated Management Proposals contained therein.  
 

Recommendations: 1. That Working Party recommend to Cabinet to 
adopt the five Glaven Valley Appraisals for 
statutory planning purposes and for the 
Appraisal documents to become material 
considerations in the planning process. 
    

2. That Working Party recommend to Cabinet to 
agree the proposed boundary changes as 
recommended in the draft Appraisal 
documents and that they be published in 
accordance with the Planning (Listed Buildings 
& Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  

 

 3. That Working Party recommend to Cabinet to 
agree the proposed Local Listings as identified 
within the draft Appraisal documents.   

 

Cabinet Members(s) Ward(s) Affected 

All Members All Wards 

Contact Officer(s), telephone number and email: 

Alannah Hogarth, Conservation & Design Officer, 01263 516367  

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 12 October 2020, Working Party approved the Draft Glaven Valley 
Conservation Area Appraisals (CAA’s) for public consultation purposes. A six week period 
of consultation was undertaken from 01 February to 12 March 2021. As a result of the 
representations received from members of the public and interested bodies; the five CAA’s 
have been amended and plans updated.   
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



1.2 As resolved at the aforementioned meeting, the CAA’s now come back to Working Party 
for consideration and final adoption by Cabinet.  

 
2. Statutory Background  

 
2.1 Conservation Areas are designated under the provisions of Section 69 of the Planning 

(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. A Conservation Area is defined as 
‘an area of special architectural or historic interest the character or appearance of which 
it is desirable to preserve or enhance’. 
 

2.2 Section 71 of the same Act requires local planning authorities to formulate and publish 
proposals for the preservation and enhancement of these Conservation Areas. Section 72 
also specifies that, in making a decision on an application for development within a 
Conservation Area, special attention must be paid to the desirability of preserving or 
enhancing the character or appearance of that area. 
 

2.3 The appraisa
[...]
ing process and can be referred to and referenced as part of 
the development management process. 

 
7. Budgetary Implications 
 
7.1 There are no further budgetary implications to consider at this stage.   
 
Recommendations:  
 

1. That Working Party recommend to Cabinet to adopt the five Glaven Valley Appraisals 
for statutory planning purposes and for the Appraisal documents to become material 
considerations in the planning process. 
    

2. That Working Party recommend to Cabinet to agree the proposed boundary changes 
as recommended in the draft Appraisal documents and that they be published in 
accordance with the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  

 

3. That Working Party recommend to Cabinet to agree the proposed Local Listings as 
identified within the draft Appraisal documents.   

 

Page 14



1 

Draft Glaven Valley Conservation Area Appraisals - Consultation Responses 

(consultation period 1 February- 12 March 2021) 

Total Written Representations: 16 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCILS 

Summary of Comments / Issues Raised 
(including page / paragraph number where indicated) 

Council Response and Action / Recommendation 

Holt (ref: PC01) 

 No comments received during the Consultation Period.

Hempstead (ref: PC02) 

 The Parish Council welcomes the content of the document and is pleased
the boundaries of the conservation area are not being changed, and that
the general character of the area is being retained.

 Noted. No additional action recommended.

Glandford (ref: PC03) 

 The link of the double Cottage with Dutch Gable to those in the Village
raises the issue of social housing, and their maintenance. The deficiency in
finance has long been an acute problem. This will be exacerbated by the
debts brought about by Covid-19. This will also be an issue for Holt and
many other Conservation Areas.

 I would just like to make 1 or 2 comments on Glandford, speaking as the
local landowner and Chairman of Holt Housing Society, which n
[...]
document for further instruction.

P
age 640



CONTACT US

 North Norfolk District Council
 Council Offices
 Holt Road
 Cromer
 NR27 9EN

@ planning@north-norfolk.gov.uk

 01263 513811

© This document has been produced by Purcell on behalf of North Norfolk District Council.

P
age 641



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

THE GLAVEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS  
& MANAGEMENT PLANS 2021  

 

Summary: 

 

This report seeks approval for the draft Brinton, Thornage, 
Edgefield, Hunworth, Sharrington and Stody Conservation 
Area Appraisals and Management Plans to be taken forward 
to public consultation in line with national policy and best 
practice.  

Recommendations: 1. That the draft appraisals as set out within the 
body of this report be approved for public 
consultation.  
 

2. That following consultation, the amended 
appraisals be brought back to Working Party for 
consideration and subsequent adoption by 
Cabinet.  

 

Cabinet Members(s) Ward(s) Affected 

All Members All Wards 

Contact Officer(s), telephone number and email: 

Alannah Hogarth, Conservation & Design Officer, 01263 516367  

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 As well as its picturesque coastline, rural landscape and big skies, the District is known 
for its rich historic environment. The District’s heritage is an intrinsic part of its character 
and stands as testament to how the area has been shaped and evolved over time. This 
heritage significance manifests itself in many different forms and this is reflected in the 
quantity and variety of designations found across North Norfolk including: 

 

 81 Conservation Areas 

 Over 2,200 Listed Buildings  

 33 Registered Parks and Gardens 

 86 Scheduled Monuments  

 Nearly 200 Local Listings   
 

Page 643

Agenda Item 8



1.2 The quality of the environment brings with it many benefits for those living, working, visiting 
and seeking to invest in the area. Proper management of our shared heritage is therefore 
vital for a whol
[...]
;  

 An overall character assessment;  

 A summary of the heritage assets contained within the conservation area; 

 A ‘street by street’ assessment;  

 An overview of the areas vulnerabilities and future opportunities;  

 A robust management plan to protect the area; 

 A guide for further information and sources. 
 
With the above in mind, the documents will set out the planning policy context; special 
interest including location and setting; historic development and archaeology; layout and 
plan form; architectural and townscape character; spatial analysis and key views; 
character analysis including the qualities of buildings; prevailing uses and the contribution 
of green spaces and suggested boundary changes.  

 
However; it should be noted that no character appraisal can ever be completely 
comprehensive and the omission of any particular building, feature or space should not 
be taken to imply that it is of no interest.  

 
4.2  The documents aim to be user friendly, accessible and easy to navigate. To this end, they 

have been designed primarily as an online resource to be accessed as interactive PDF’s.  
 

Page 646



5. Timetable for public consultation and formal adoption 
 

5.1  It is advised that a six-week public consultation period be undertaken. This would include 
exhibitions at each settlement as well as an open meeting for members of the public to 
attend. The documents would be placed on the Council’s website and comments invited. 
It is anticipated that following public consultation, an amended document would be brought 
to the Working Party for approval and adoption by Cabinet by 13 September 2021. 

6. Budgetary Implications 
 
6.1 There are no further budgetary implications to consider at this stage.   
 
 
 
 
Recommendations:  
 

1. That the draft appraisals as set out within the body of this report be approved for 
public consultation.  
 

2. That following consultation, the amended appraisals be brought back to Working 
Party for consideration and subsequent adoption by Cabinet. 

 

 

 

Page 647



This page is intentionally left blank



Brinton

Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
Second Draft: March 2021

Note: The report has been written on the 

assumption of Brinton and Thornage being 

separated into two CAs.

P
age 649



Contents

1 Introduction 06

1.1 Brinton with Thornage Conservation Area 07

1.2 What is a Conservation Area? 07

1.3  The Purpose and Scope of the  

Conservation Area Appraisal  

and Management Plan 09

1.4 What Does Designation Mean for Me? 10

1.5 Pre-Application Advice 10

1.6  Who Have We Consulted While  

Preparing this Plan? 11

1.7 What Do These Terms Mean? 11

How to Use This Document 03

How to Use the Layered PDF in Appendix D 04

Frequently Asked Questions 05

4 Character Assessment 29

4.1 Location and Topography 30

4.2 Setting and Views 32

4.3 Townscape, Spatial Analysis and Greenery 44

4.4 Architecture 55

7 Vulnerabilities and Opportunities 85

7.1 Condition 86

7.2 Negative Features, Materials and Techniques 88

7.3 Pressures from Development 93

7.4 Rural Character and Suburbanisation 94

7.5 Second Home Owners and Holiday Cottages 95

7.6 Dark Skies and Light Pollution 95

7.7 Agricultural Uses 95

7.8 River Location and Climate Change 96

8 Management Plan 97

8.1 Introduction 98

8.2 Conservation Philosophy 99

8.3 Recommendations 101

9 Further Information 109

Appendices 112

A Endnotes and Bibliography 113

B Glossary of Terms 116

C Audit of Heritage Assets 118

D Full Size Plans 124

5 Heritage Assets 70

5.1 Introduction 71

5.2 Listed Buildings 71

5.3 Locally Listed Buildings 71

5.4 Heritage Assets Plan 72

5.5 Archaeology Summary 74

6 Street-by-Street Assessment 75

1 The Green 77

2 The Street (South of The Green) 79

3 The Street (North of The Green) 81

4 Stody Road 83

2 Summary of Special Interest 12

3 Historic Development 14

3.1 Introductory Summary 15

3.2 Early History 15

3.3 Medieval 15

3.4 Sixte

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 17 May 2021 remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
  
Working Party Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mr N Dixon 
Members Present: Mr P Fisher Mr P Heinrich 
 Mr R Kershaw Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
 Mr N Pearce Mr J Punchard 
 Mr J Toye  
 
Members also  Dr V Holliday 
attending: Mr J Rest 

Mr E Vardy 
 

 
  
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Conservation, Design and Landscape Team Leader, Conservation 
and Design Officer, Democratic Services & Governance Officer 
(Regulatory) and Democratic Services and Governance Officer - 
Scrutiny 

 
  
98 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ms V Gay and Mrs P Grove-

Jones.  There was one substitute Member in attendance.  Councillor C Stockton also 
sent his apologies following the meeting, having been absent due to an unforeseen 
urgent matter. 
 

99 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 None. 
 

100 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Working Party held on 19 April 2021 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

101 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

102 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

103 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 None. 
 
 
 
 



104 THE GLAVEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS & MANAGEMENT 
PLANS 2021 
 

 The Conservation and Design Officer gave a presentation outlining the purpose of 
Conservation Area Appraisals, the consultation process that had been carried out, 
the main changes to the Baconsthorpe, Glandford, Hempstead, Holt and 
Letheringsett Conservation Areas and proposed Local Listings.  She presented the 
recommendations as set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
The Chairman stated that this was a large piece of work carried out by the Officers in 
conjunction with consultants Purcell, and thanked the Conservation and Design 
Officer and her team. 
 
Councillor E Vardy, Member for Holt Ward, thanked the Officers and confirmed that 
he was content with the appraisals within his Ward. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Heinrich, seconded by Councillor J Toye and 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 

1. That Cabinet adopt the five Glaven Valley Appraisals for statutory 
planning purposes and for the Appraisal documents to become 
material considerations in the planning process. 

 
2. That Cabinet agree the proposed boundary changes as recommended 

in the draft Appraisal documents and that they be published in 
accordance with the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990.  

 
That Cabinet agree the proposed Local Listings as identified within the draft 
Appraisal documents. 
 

105 THE GLAVEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS & MANAGEMENT 
PLANS 
 

 The Conservation and Design Officer gave a presentation outlining the draft 
Conservation Area Appraisals and proposed Local Listings for Brinton, Thornage, 
Edgefield, Hunworth, Sharrington and Stody.  She presented the recommendations 
as set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
The Chairman stated that all of the settlements in this group were within his Ward.  
He asked if a date had been set for the commencement of public consultation. 
 
The Conservation and Design Officer explained that no date had been set but it was 
hoped that a public meeting could be held in the summer when and if the Covid 
situation allowed. 
 
The Chairman asked if it was proposed to have a separate consultation on the wider 
Glaven Valley Conservation Area to make it clear that the areas outside of the 
settlement boundaries were protected by the overall Conservation Area designation.  
He also considered that it needed to be made clearer that some of the important 
buildings were nationally listed and did not therefore require local listing.  He was 
pleased to see that Brinton and Thornage had been separated in terms of their 
Conservation Areas as they were separate parishes. 
 



The Conservation and Design Officer confirmed that a consultation on the wider 
Glaven Valley Conservation Area would follow the consultation on this group of 
parishes. 
 
The Conservation and Design Team Leader explained that the review of 
Conservation Areas was intended to make the individual designations relevant and 
fit for purpose for planning decision making.  The Glaven Valley Conservation Area 
designation was unusual in that it covered the whole of the valley and did not follow 
a built form of development.  The settlements had now been separated out to avoid 
duplication, to identify their individual characters and make them discrete from the 
wider Glaven Valley.  The review of the Glaven Valley would slot in around the 
individual settlements. 
 
The Chairman considered that concerns would be raised under the review of the 
wider Glaven Valley Conservation Area around permitted development rights for 
caravans and camping areas and the Council’s inability to influence development 
under these schemes to the detriment of the Conservation Area.  
 
Councillor N Pearce stated that the Conservation Area Appraisals were complex.  
He requested that it be minuted that he considered the documents had been easy to 
follow and clearly explained. 
 
The Chairman agreed that the presentation had been excellent and commended the 
Officers and Consultants for their thorough and professional approach. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw stated that issues were already being reported in relation to 
unauthorised parking of motorhomes etc.  The Council could only enforce on its own 
land and it had been requested that information be sent out to Parish Councils to 
explain the limitations of the Council’s powers. 
 
Councillor J Toye confirmed that information would be put on the website and sent to 
Members and Parish Councils as soon as possible. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor R Toye, seconded by Councillor R Kershaw and 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 

1. That the draft appraisals as set out within the report be approved for 
public consultation. 
  

2. That following consultation, the amended appraisals be brought back to 
Working Party for consideration and subsequent adoption by Cabinet. 

 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.45 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


